

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
NATHAN MICHAEL SMITH,)	
)	
<i>Plaintiff,</i>)	
)	
v.)	Civ. No. 16-843 (CKK)
)	
BARACK H. OBAMA,)	
)	
<i>Defendant.</i>)	
_____)	

DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

 I. Operation Inherent Resolve 3

 II. Congressional Action in Support of Operation Inherent Resolve 8

 a. Appropriations and Authorizations for Fiscal Year 2015..... 9

 b. Appropriations and Authorizations for Fiscal Year 2016..... 12

 III. Congressional Oversight Over Operation Inherent Resolve..... 15

 IV. The Complaint 17

ARGUMENT 18

 I. The Complaint Seeks Resolution of a Non-Justiciable Political
 Question. 20

 a. Decisions Regarding the Use of American Military Forces
 Are Committed Exclusively to the Political Branches. 21

 b. The Court Lacks Expertise and Judicially Manageable
 Standards for Resolving Plaintiff’s Claims..... 30

 II. Plaintiff Lacks Standing..... 34

 a. Plaintiff Has Not Asserted a Cognizable Injury in Fact. 35

 b. The Performance of Plaintiff’s Official Duties Is Not
 Inconsistent with His Oath and Thus Does Not Constitute a
 Personal Injury. 39

 III. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Also Barred by Sovereign Immunity..... 41

 IV. Plaintiff Cannot Obtain Equitable Relief Against the President..... 44

CONCLUSION..... 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abu Ali v. Ashcroft</i> , 350 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2004).....	33
<i>Al Bihani v. Obama</i> , 590 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Al-Aulaqi v. Obama</i> , 727 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010).....	19, 31, 32, 33
<i>Ali Jaber v. United States</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2016 WL 706183 (D.D.C. Feb. 22, 2016)	19
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	19, 38
<i>Ange v. Bush</i> , 752 F. Supp. 509 (D.D.C. 1990).....	19, 21, 27
<i>Ashton v. United States</i> , 404 F.2d 95 (8th Cir. 1968)	35
<i>Atlee v. Laird</i> , 347 F. Supp. 689 (E.D. Pa. 1972)	20
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	passim
<i>Berk v. Laird</i> , 429 F.2d 302 (2d Cir. 1970).....	21, 22, 35
<i>Buaiz v. United States</i> , 471 F. Supp. 2d 129 (D.D.C. 2007).....	42
<i>Campbell v. Clinton</i> , 203 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	19, 32
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983).....	45
<i>Chicago & S. Air Lines v. Waterman Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948).....	31
<i>City of S. Lake Tahoe v. Cal.Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 625 F.2d 231 (9th Cir. 1980)	36, 37, 38, 39
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	39
<i>Cole v. Richardson</i> , 405 U.S. 676 (1972).....	39
<i>Crame v. Johnson</i> , 783 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2015)	36
<i>Crockett v. Reagan</i> , 558 F. Supp. 893 (D.D.C. 1982).....	20, 23, 24, 22
<i>DaCosta v. Laird</i> , 471 F.2d 1146 (2d Cir. 1973).....	20, 24, 30, 31
<i>DaCosta v. Laird</i> , 448 F.2d 1368 (2nd Cir. 1971).....	28

<i>Dellums v. Bush</i> , 752 F. Supp. 1141 (D.D.C. 1990).....	24
<i>Doe v. Bush</i> , 323 F.3d 133 (1st Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>Drake v. Obama</i> , 664 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2011)	36
<i>Drinan v. Nixon</i> , 364 F. Supp. 854 (D. Mass. 1973)	30
<i>El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. Co. v. United States</i> , 378 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	32
<i>El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. v. United States</i> , 607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	19, 31, 32, 33
<i>Fleming v. Mohawk Wrecking & Lumber Co.</i> , 331 U.S. 111 (1947).....	28, 29
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810).....	29
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	42, 44
<i>Gilligan v. Morgan</i> , 413 U.S. 1 (1973).....	22
<i>Goldwater v. Carter</i> , 444 U.S. 996 (1979).....	24
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952).....	21
<i>Harrington v. Bush</i> , 553 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	37, 38
<i>Holtzman v. Schlesinger</i> , 484 F.2d 1307 (2d Cir. 1973).....	20, 28, 30
<i>Industria Panificadora, S.A. v. United States</i> , 763 F. Supp. 1154 (D.D.C. 1991).....	19
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	27
<i>Japan Whaling Ass'n v. Am. Cetacean Soc'y</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986).....	20
<i>Jerome Stevens Pharm., Inc. v. FDA</i> , 402 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Kokkonen v. Guar. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	18
<i>Kucinich v. Obama</i> , 821 F. Supp. 2d 110 (D.D.C. 2011).....	38
<i>KVOS, Inc. v. Assoc. Press</i> , 299 U.S. 269 (1936).....	18
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007).....	35
<i>Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949).....	42

<i>Lowry v. Reagan</i> , 676 F. Supp. 333 (D.D.C. 1987).....	19, 23, 34
<i>Ludecke v. Watkins</i> , 335 U.S. 160 (1948).....	28
<i>Luftig v. McNamara</i> , 373 F.2d 664 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....	22
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	35, 38
<i>Mahorner v. Bush</i> , 224 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2002).....	19
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	29
<i>Massachusetts v. Laird</i> , 451 F.2d 26 (1st Cir. 1971).....	passim
<i>Mississippi v. Johnson</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475 (1867).....	44
<i>Mitchell v. Laird</i> , 488 F.2d 611 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	20, 22, 45
<i>Ex parte Mitsuye Endo</i> , 323 U.S. 283 (1944).....	28
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008).....	45
<i>New Jersey Peace Action v. Obama</i> , 2009 WL 1416041 (D.N.J. 2009).....	37
<i>Newdow v. Roberts</i> , 603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	44
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	44
<i>Orlando v. Laird</i> , 443 F.2d 1039 (2nd Cir. 1971).....	22, 23, 29
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	35, 38
<i>Rodearmel v. Clinton</i> , 666 F. Supp. 2d 123 (D.D.C. 2009).....	36
<i>Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan</i> , 770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	passim
<i>Sarnoff v. Connally</i> , 457 F.2d 809 (9th Cir. 1972).....	20
<i>Schneider v. Kissinger</i> , 412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>Smith v. Reagan</i> , 844 F.2d 195 (4th Cir. 1988).....	34
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	34, 35, 37, 39
<i>Swan v. Clinton</i> , 100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	42, 44

<i>Thomas v. Mundell</i> , 572 F.3d 756 (9th Cir. 2009)	36, 37
<i>Tri-State Hosp. Supply Corp. v. United States</i> , 341 F.3d 571 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	41
<i>United States ex rel. New v. Rumsfeld</i> , 350 F. Supp. 2d 80 (D.D.C. 2004)	21, 24
<i>United States v. Berrigan</i> , 283 F. Supp. 336 (D. Md. 1968)	40
<i>United States v. Caceras</i> , 440 U.S. 741 (1979)	33
<i>United States v. Huet-Vaughn</i> , 43 M.J. 105 (C.A.A.F. 1995)	40
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983)	41
<i>United States v. Munoz-Flores</i> , 495 U.S. 385 (1990)	20
<i>United States v. New</i> , 55 M.J. 95 (C.A.A.F. 2001)	41
<i>United States v. New</i> , 55 M.J. (C.A.A.F. 2001)	39
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987)	45
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	37
<i>Williams v. Lew</i> , 819 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	18
<i>Wilton v. Seven Falls Co.</i> , 515 U.S. 277 (1995)	45
<u>STATUTES</u>	
5 U.S.C. app. § 8L	8, 26
5 U.S.C. § 702	42
10 U.S.C. § 101	8
28 U.S.C. § 2201-2202	42
50 U.S.C. § 1544	18, 27, 29
50 U.S.C. § 1543	18
<u>RULES</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12	1
Fed. R. Evid. 201	18
<u>UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION</u>	
U.S. Const. art. III, §2	19
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
Captain Robert E. Murdough, “I Won’t Participate in an Illegal War”: Military Objectors, the Nuremberg Defense, and the Obligation to Refuse Illegal Orders Army Law., July 2010	40

Department of Defense, Law of War Manual § 18.3.2.1.....	40
Pub. L. No. 107-40.....	5, 31, 32
Pub. L. No. 107-243.....	passim
Pub. L. No. 112-81.....	6
Pub. L. No. 113-114 (2015).....	13
Pub. L. No. 113-235.....	passim
Pub. L. No. 113-291.....	passim
Pub. L. No. 114-92.....	passim
Pub. L. No. 114-113.....	passim
The Administration’s Strategy and Military Campaign Against Islamic State in Iraq and the Levant: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Armed Services, 113th Cong. (Nov. 2014).....	17
U.S. Policy Towards Iraq and Syria and the Threat Posed by the Islamic State of Iraq and the Levant (ISIL): Hearing Before the S. Comm. On Armed Services, 113th Cong. (Sept. 2014).....	17
